The following factors were considered in deciding which discount rate to adopt in the measurement approach provided by
IAS 19:
- stock market of reference;
- the measurement date;
- expected average term of the liabilities.
The average residual term of liabilities was obtained as the weighted average residual term of liabilities related to all benefits.
The economic and financial assumptions adopted in the calculations are the following:

Annual discount rate 2.69% -3.38%

Annual inflation rate 2.00%

Annual rate of increase of Post-employment benefits 3.00%

In accordance with the provisions of IAS 19, the following additional information is supplied:
 sensitivity analysis for each material actuarial assumption at year end, showing the effects that would have resulted from

changes in the actuarial assumptions reasonably possible at that date, in absolute terms;
 contributions for the following year;
 indication of the average maturity of the obligation for defined benefit plans.

This information is shown in the following table.

Change in liabilities

according to changes
in discount rate

Service
cost
2025

Duration
of the
plan

Disbursements
2025

  +0.25% -0.25%

Post-employment benefits (142) 145 -  6.50 1,235

Additional salary payments (seniority bonus) (15) 15 25 9.70 9

Loyalty bonus (4) 4 15 9.12 45

Tariff discounts (29) 30 -  7.65 135

Premungas (4) 5 -  4.70 76

Iren Group I Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2024

465

NOTE 18_PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES

Details and changes are shown in the table below:

   thousands of euro

  31/12/2023 Increases Decreases 31/12/2024
Non-current

portion

Provision for early retirement 7,730 392 (259) 7,863 7,734

Other provisions for risks and charges 6,513 5,544 (2,085) 9,972 9,972

Total 14,243 5,936 (2,344) 17,835 17,706

Provision for early retirement
The provision refers to expenses associated with early retirement of some personnel that provide for retirement incentives
for some employees, on a voluntary basis among the Group’s personnel who are potentially involved. The transaction should
be seen in the wider context of professional and demographic rebalancing of Iren Group’s personnel, in view of a plan to
recruit young individuals.
The incentive, completely chargeable to Iren Group (in application of Art. 4 of Law no. 92/2012), will enable the personnel
who meet the legal requisites to retire ahead of the date of eligibility.